accounting. A 1 %-point decrease in market interest
rates is estimated to have a net positive effect on net
financial items of NOK 24 million, driven by a decrease
in the estimated interest expenses of NOK 92 million

and a decrease in the cash payments from derivatives
of NOK 68 million. In addition, the fair value of the
derivatives is estimated to have a negative impact of
NOK 411 million which would be registered in the OCI
due to the application of hedge accounting.

In general, changes in macroeconomic factors such as
interest rates may impact the debtors’ ability to repay
their debt and thereby influence the future cash flow
received from the portfolios.

The currency sensitivity analysis shown below is based on
book value of loans and receivables at 31 December 2024,
net of Net debt and the effect of currency derivatives.

B2 Impact — Annual report 2024102

Consolidated financial
statements

2	 Directors’ report1	 About B2 Impact 3	 Corporate Governance 4	 Financial StatementsContents

All figures in NOK million unless otherwise stated

Currency

Closing rate at
31 December

2024 against NOK

NOK
strengthens

by 20 %

NOK
strengthens

by 10 %

NOK
weakens

by 10 %

NOK
weakens
by 20 %

DKK 1.5816 -21 -10 10 21

EUR 11.7950 -286 -143 143 286

SEK 1.0293 -160 -80 80 160

HUF 0.0287 -7 -3 3 7

BAM 6.0308 -7 -3 3 7

RSD 0.1008 -18 -9 9 18

PLN 2.7591 -289 -145 145 289

RON 2.3712 -90 -45 45 90

BGN 6.0308 -4 -2 2 4

CZK 0.4683 -88 -44 44 88

GBP 14.2249 0 0 0 0

Total impact

on book values

-971 -485 485 971

Credit risk

Most of the loans and receivables are unsecured. As long as there is uncertainty about
the ability of debtors to fulfil their obligations, there will also be considerable risk linked
to cash collected from the Group’s loans and receivables. Management’s view is that
the real credit risk exposure is reduced through the price discount paid on acquisition of
the portfolios.

In order to minimise the credit risk exposure, the Group continues to invest in staff with
broad experience in credit management, and focus on increased analytical approaches
to portfolio assessments. In addition, the Group’s investment in effective IT systems and